Question on Notice
No. 369
Asked on 29 April 2025

MS W BOURNE ASKED MINISTER FOR POLICE AND EMERGENCY SERVICES (HON
D PURDIE)—

QUESTION:

Will the Minister advise (a) the net revenue made by the Protective Services Group for the 2023-24 financial year and (b) where the revenue is reallocated or spent within the Queensland Police Service?

ANSWER:

| am advised by the Queensland Police Service (QPS), that Protective Services Group
(PSG) provides a wide range of efficient, effective and ethical security services to government departments across the state of Queensland. PSG operates under a cost-recovery budget model where revenue which is recovered from government departments for security services provided funds all labour and non-labour costs incurred in delivering those services. PSG aims to deliver a net balanced budget each financial year.

| am further advised by the QPS that:
(&) Net revenue for the 2023-24 financial year was $531,766, which | am informed
represents less than 1% (0.67%) of gross revenue recouped to cover all labour and non-labour costs incurred in delivering security services across the state; and

(b) This net revenue is not reallocated or spent within the QPS, but rather is included as part of the whole of Service operating result reported in the Annual Report.

